

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1089/2025

MOSTARI BANU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 287398/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 11-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHIFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.
Mrs. Srabani Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AORFor Respondent(s) :Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice, returnable on 26.11.2025.
2. Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi, AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the Election Commission of India (ECI).
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to hand over a complete set of paper-book to the learned counsel for the ECI.
4. Let the counter affidavit be filed within two weeks.
5. Since this Court is seized of the matter pertaining to validity of Special Intensive Revision (SIR) of Electoral Rolls in various States, including Bihar, West Bengal, Tamil Nadu,

Pondicherry etc., we request the jurisdictional High Courts to keep in abeyance/defer the writ proceedings, if any, filed in those High Courts touching the validity of the SIR of electoral rolls in their respective States.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR