

ITEM NO.8+9

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1089/2025

MOSTARI BANU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 287398/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

With

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1088/2025 (Item No.9)

SUBHANKAR SARKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kiran Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragya, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ayesha Khan, Adv.
Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, AOR

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.
Mrs. Srabani Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.
Mr. Kustubh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Mohd. Yasir, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Sarraf, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Utsav, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned Senior Counsel for the Election Commission of India states that the counter affidavit in respect of Special Intensive Revision (SIR) in the State of West Bengal shall be filed by the weekend.
2. Learned Senior Counsel for the Election Commission of India points out that two Interlocutory Applications have been filed in the matter of West Bengal, copies whereof have been given yesterday only. He seeks time to file reply to these applications also.
3. Let a reply to these I.A.s well as the counter affidavit be filed by 01.12.2025.
4. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four days thereafter.
5. The State Election Commission, West Bengal, shall also be at liberty to file its counter affidavit by 01.12.2025.
6. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by 06.12.2025.
7. Post all these matters for further consideration on 09.12.2025.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR