

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1089/2025

MOSTARI BANU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 287398/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 737/2025 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 183939/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P. (C) No. 1088/2025 (PIL-W)

W.P. (C) No. 1074/2025 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 284001/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)SLP (C) No. 34474/2025 (XVI)
(IA No. 305759/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 305760/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No. 305843/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES)

Date : 09-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.

Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kiran Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragya, Adv.

Ms. Ayesha Khan, Adv.

Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, AOR

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Ahmad Khan, Adv.

Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.

Mr. Md Shah Minhajuddin, Adv.

Mr. Md Adil Khan, Adv.

Mrs. Srabani Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kalyan Bandyopadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debanjan Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Mr. Ayan Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
Mr. Shourya Dasgupta, Adv.
Ms. Mahima Cholera, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Karuna Nundy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anish Roy, AOR
Mr. Arif Ali, Adv.
Mr. Supratic Roy, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kr. Srivastawa, Adv.
Mr. Amanpreet Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shivangshi Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi , AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 34474/2025

1. On oral request by counsel for the petitioner(s), the description of respondent No.2 is ordered to be corrected. The same shall now be read as the Election Commission of India through its Secretary. Ordered accordingly.
2. Issue notice.
3. Let the Union of India be served through the office of the Attorney General for India. A soft copy of the paper book should be handed over separately to the learned Attorney General for India, as well as to the Solicitor General of India.

4. Mr. Eklavya Dwivedi, learned AOR, accepts notice on behalf of Election Commission of India.
5. Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, learned AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the State of West Bengal.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) undertakes to provide a complete set of paper book to the learned counsel for the Union of India and learned counsel for the State of West Bengal during the course of the day.
7. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within one week.
8. De-tag this matter from the rest of the West Bengal matters and list on 17.12.2025.
9. List the other matters on 17.12.2025.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR