

ITEM NO.801

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1089/2025

MOSTARI BANU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[SIR MATTERS RELATED TO THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL ][FOR DIRECTIONS]

With

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).126/2026 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).129/2026 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).737/2025 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1074/2025 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1088/2025 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1216/2025 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).159/2026 (PIL-W)Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).119/2026 (PIL-W)

Date : 25-02-2026 These petitions were MENTIONED today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Debanjan Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

Mr. Shourya Dasgupta, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Cholera, Adv.

Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Shaishir Divatia, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Aman Naqvi, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Gopal Shankarnarayanan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. K. Shiva, AOR

Mr. V.Giri, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Saddy, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Ms. Usman Ghani Khan, AOR

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Subhro Prokas Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Kustubh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr.Adv.(Mentioned by)  
Mr. Prateek Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Rai, Adv.  
  
Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
  
Mr. Anantha Narayana M.G., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. On the oral mentioning being made by Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the Election Commission of India, these matters are taken on Board.

2. In the presence of learned Senior Counsel(s) representing the writ petitioners, in continuation of the order dated 24.02.2026, it is further clarified/directed that all the documents mentioned in para 3(iii) of the order dated 24.02.2026, which were not uploaded so far and which were received on or before 14.02.2026, shall be submitted/handed over to the Presiding Judicial Officers by the concerned EROs/AEROs by tomorrow, i.e., 26.02.2026, upto 5.00 P.M.

3. Similarly, para 3(iii)(c) of the order dated 24.02.2026 is further clarified to the effect that Madhyamik (Class-10) Admit Card may be taken along with the Madhyamik Pass Certificate for the purpose of verifying the date of birth and parentage of the candidate.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)**  
**ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**